
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Education 
Forum 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  10 January 2023 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 01392 382305 
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Devon Education Forum is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Jan Spicer 
 Interim Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022, attached. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised with 
Cabinet/f40  

 
 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting where not otherwise 

covered on this agenda and to report on items considered at the Cabinet.  
  

5 Membership  
 
 
6 Children and Young People’s Futures Update  
(10.05am) 
 Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures to report.  

  
 SPECIFIC AGENDA ITEMS 

  
 ITEMS FOR DECISION 

  
7 Education & Learning Update (Pages 13 - 24) 
(10.25am) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures 

(DEF/23/01), attached.  
  

8 Finance Update (Pages 25 - 44) 
(10.50am) 
 (a) Minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 6 January 2023, attached.  

Also available at  
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk)  
  
(b) Report of the Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures and 
Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/02) attached. 
  

9 Dedicated Schools Grant 2023-24: Budget Planning (Pages 45 - 50) 
(11.10am) 
 Joint report of the Director of Finance & Public Value and Interim Director of 

Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/03), attached.  
   

10 2023-24 Schools Funding Arrangements - Transfer to the High Needs Block 
(Pages 51 - 54) 

(11.30am) 
 Joint report of the Director of Finance & Public Value and Interim Director of 

Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/04), attached.  
 
  

 STANDARD AGENDA ITEMS 
  

 ITEMS FOR DEBATE AND INFORMATION 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


11 Standing (and other) Groups (Pages 55 - 62) 
(11.50am) 
 To review action and receive minutes for the Forum from its standing groups 

(excepting Schools Finance Group minutes - see Finance Update item above) 
and to receive summary/minutes from other groups:- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 

(i)  School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Forum 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022, attached. 
  
Also available at  
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group 
  
Chair of Sub Group to report.  
  
(b) Other Groups 
  
  

12 Review of standard agenda items  
 
 Members are asked to review standard DEF agenda business and how they wish 

this to be reported/presented.   
  

13 Correspondence  
 
 
14 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
  
Wednesday 22 March 2023  
Wednesday 21 June 2023  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 17 January 2024  
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 

(12 noon)    
CLOSE 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the c
[...]
achers 

 

Mrs R Saim Cedar Tree Federation 
Mr C Tribble Honiton Primary, Substitute 
Mr G Chown 
Mr P Walker 

Ventrus MAT (Academy) 
First Federation Trust (Academy) 

 
Primary Governors 

 

Mr J Clements 
 
Secondary Headteachers 

Cranbrook, St Martin’s CE Primary 
 

Mrs S Crook Federation of Tiverton Schools 
Ms F Bowler 
Ms J Fossey 
Mr G Hill 
 

Braunton Academy 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 
Academy Trust (Academy) 

Secondary Governors  
Ms S Channel 
Ms G Sanders 
Mrs J Larcombe  
Mr A Walmsley  
 

Federation of Tiverton Schools 
Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
Uffculme Academy Trust (Academy) Substitute 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
Mr K Bennett 

 
Marland School 

  
 Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members: 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust 
 

Ms H Brown 
Mr B Blythe 
Mr N Williams 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
 
 

RC Diocesan Schools, Plymouth (Faith) 
16-19 (PETROC)  
Teachers Consultative Committee Substitute 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
23/11/22 

 
Apologies: 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms K Brimacombe 
Ms E Stubbs  
Councillor A Leadbetter 

 
Teachers Consultative Committee 
Whitchurch Primary, First Federation (Academy) 
Budleigh Salterton, St Peter’s CE Primary 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Skills 

  
  

 61   Election of Chair 
 
DECISION:  
  
That Mrs Faith Butler be elected Chair, for a 2 year term of office - until the 
autumn term meeting 2024. 
  

 62   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
DECISION:  
  
That Mr Alex Walmsley be elected Vice-Chair, for a 2 year term of office - until 
the autumn term meeting 2024.  
  

 63   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of (a) the ordinary meeting held on 22 June 2022 and (b) the 
special meeting held on 28 September 2022, be signed as a correct record. 
[...]
erning bodies, 
subject to revisions to the emphasis and interpretation of Special School 
performance data.  
  
ACTION: 
  
Head of Education (Rachel Shaw)  
  
  

 68   Finance Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
(a) Schools Finance Group Minutes - 11 July*, 14 September and  
9 November 2022. 
  
The Forum considered the above minutes, including the respective minutes 
relating to the Finance Update Report (DEF/22/11). 
  
Also available at 
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
*(Note: The Forum had previously considered AWPU recovery (note 4, SFG,  
11 July 2022) at its Special Meeting on 28 September 2022) and resolved:- 
  
“(a) that the transfer of AWPU and per pupil funding (e.g. Pupil Premium) for 
pupils who are removed from a mainstream school roll, for reasons other than 
permanent exclusion, and are receiving education funded by the local 
authority other than at a school (EOTAS) be approved wef 1 September 2022;  
  
(b) the transfer the AWPU and per pupil funding for each term that the pupil is 
in alternative provision funded by the LA be approved wef 1 September 2022; 
and;  
(c) that the Head of Education send a communication to all schools regarding 
their ongoing responsibility towards these pupils when in/out of school, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


6 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
23/11/22 

 
together with information on the EOTA/medical provision placement setting 
role.)” 
  
DECISION:  
  
that the minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 11 July, 14 September 
and 9 November 2022 be received and noting:- 
  
(i) the Forum’s previous consideration at its special meeting (DEF, 28 
September 2022, minute 59) of AWPU recovery (SFG, 11 July 2022, note 4); 
and 
  
(ii) High Needs Place Funding (SFG, 9 November 2022, note 3) i.e. Devon 
changes in accordance with operational funding Guidance, wef 1 January 
2023. 
  

[...]
prior to a decision 
required at this Forum on 18 January 2023).  
  
(d) that the Central Services funding allocations set out in Report (DEF/22/12) 
(paragraphs 3.24-3.30 and Appendix 2), be approved as follows:- 
  
(i) to continue to contribute £60,000 for the Emotional, Psychological and 
Social Wellbeing Service; 
  
(ii) to top slice £223,000 from the Schools Block to fund the Phase 
Association (Devon SLS and DAG) for one year; 
  
(iii) to retain the funding centrally at the increased £5.99 rate per pupil 
(£550,000) for Schools Admissions Service; and 
  
(iv) to fund Anycomms+ at a rate of £90 per year for a 3-year period. 
  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI members) 
  
(e) that the revised school responses data De-delegation School Improvement 
bar chart, at Appendix 2 of the Report (as above) be noted.  
  
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance & Public Value (Adrian Fox) – (a)-(d) including 
disapplication request; and 
  
Education (Heidi Watson-Jones) - (c)(ii) SFG agenda.  
  
  

 70   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) Standing Groups 
(i) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022. 
  
Also available at 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/


11 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

23/11/22 
 

 

  
(ii) High Needs Funding Sub Group  
  
The Chair summarised the group’s progress, including that DEF’s newly 
established standing Sub Group had met several times to consider:- 
  
- the response to the government’s SEND Green Paper Consultation 
(submitted on 22 July 2022), following circulation to all Forum Members for 
comment; 
  
-Ofsted, SEND improvement plan, High Needs financial situation and 
progress with the DfE DSG Safety Valve Plan, as supported by data sets to 
examine trends, sufficiency and capacity; and  
  
-Next academic term it was proposed to look in detail at Devon’s independent 
special school placements; resource bases and EHCP processes.  
  
Further consideration could be given to the Sub-Group’s reporting 
mechanisms which operated mainly as an advisory/sounding board on High 
Needs issues (no delegated powers).  
  
ACTION: 
  
(a)(ii) - Legal & Democratic Services (Fiona Rutley) and Chair of High Needs 
Funding Sub Group.  
   
   

 71   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1  
  
Wednesday 23 November 2022  
Wednesday 18 January 2023  
Wednesday 22 March 2023  
  
Wednesday 21 June 2023  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 17 January 2024  
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


12 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
23/11/22 

 
2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 

webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.40 pm 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Devon Education Forum 
18 January 2022 

DEF/23/01 
EDUCATION & LEARNING 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S FUTURES 

RECOMMENDATION: DEF agree the following the de-delegation proposal for maintained primary 
and maintained secondary schools: T
[...]
 / DSG management plan position as set out in the report 

 
Budget Monitoring Report – Month 8 (2022/23) – Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

Executive Summary 
 
• The month 8 outturn forecast for 2022/23 sees an overspend in the overall Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) of £40.6 million which is 

associated with the continued demand on High Needs and the growing demand on Special Educational Needs (SEN) placements within the 
Independent Sector despite creating more places within Devon’s Special Schools.  This is an adverse change of £458,000 since month 7 
(£3.7 million from month 6).  

 
• The Management Action of £10 million reflects the revised savings expected to be delivered in 2022/23 and are as per the Safety Valve 

submission to the DfE. To date, £3.9 million of Management Actions have been achieved since the start of the summer term, with a further 
£2.4 million expected to be achieved totalling £6.3 million in this financial year.    

 
• £3.7 million of savings is currently identified not to be achieved in this financial year due to 55 of the 77 planned 3-5 year placements within 

the Independent Sector leaving at the end of the summer term, delay in resource base provision placements being occupied / opened, delay 
in the commencement of the Post 16 and reduction in the expected number of children being supported through the SEN100 Special Schools 
project. This is projecting a cumulative DSG deficit to March 2023 of £127.2 million increasing to just under £144 million by 2024/25 which is 
£4.9 million over what has been included in the Safety Valve.  

 
• The Service are looking at projects to escalate or seeking alternative solutions to meet the £3.7 million that is currently deemed unachievable 

and reviewing all spend to mitigate the in year overspend. 
 
• The increasing DSG deficit could have a considerable impact on future education budgets within the DSG as well as impacting on the financial 

sustainability for Devon County Council. Action is re
[...]
RIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S FUTURES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that DEF: 
 

a) Specifically approve the reduction of the size of the growth fund from £2.8 million for 2023-24 to £1.8 million in line with the 2023-24 spending 
forecast.  
All to Vote 
 

b) Specifically approve use of the balance from the reduction of size the growth fund for 2023-24 against the shortfall of £970,000 in Schools 
Funding that remains after reducing the Sparsity Factor to £47,300 for Primary and £72,900 for Secondary. 
All to Vote 

 
For information 
 
This report will cover 

1. DSG Settlement 2023-24 
2. Schools Block   
3. Central School Services Block 
4. High Needs Block 
5. Early Years Block 
6. Other Schools Grants 
7. DSG Deficit & Management Plan  

 
1. DSG Settlement 2023-24 

 
1.1. On the 16 December 2022 the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) announced the Dedicated Schools Grant allocations for 2023-24  
 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



1.2. In addition, it was announced in the 2022 Autumn Statement that the core schools budget will increase over and above totals previously 
announced at the Spending Review 2021. This funding will be allocated separately to schools in the form of the Mainstream Schools Additional 
Grant (MSAG).  

 
1.3. Note that the final allocations will be adjusted through the year for recoupment academies and the updated Early Year’s census. Individual 

maintained school budget allocations will be confirmed by 28th February 2022 following ratification by the ESFA; Academies will receive their 
notifications directly from the ESFA. 

 
2. Schools Block 
 
2.1. The Schools Block allocation for 2023-24 is £500.4 million, which includes £2.8 million for Growth Fund and the rolling in of the £14 million 

Schools Supplementary Grant announced in the 2021 spending review.  
 
2.2. The National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) at present will continue to be paid by Schools rather than direct arrangement with the DfE as 

Te
[...]
t of the 2nd tranche of the Safety Valve Intervention Programme and 

continued follow ups with them have taken place to progress the decision forward since the delays over the summer and autumn with 
government changes taking place. 

 
7.5. Children’s Service and Finance are continuing to work on updating the management plan and it is necessary to engage with the High Needs 

sub group and oversight groups to make deeper changes to ensure stability of the service long term.  
 

7.6. Within the budget for 2023-24 are management actions totalling just over £20.6 million. 
 

8. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that DEF: 
 

8.1. Specifically approve the reduction of the size of the growth fund from £2.8 million for 2023-24 to £1.8 million in line with the 2023-24 spending 
forecast.  
All to Vote 
 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



8.2. Specifically approve use of the balance from the reduction of size the growth fund for 2023-24 against the shortfall of £970,000 in Schools 
Funding that remains after reducing the Sparsity Factor to £47,300 for Primary and £72,900 for Secondary. 
All to Vote 

 
 
 

 
ANGIE SINCLAIR                                           JULIAN WOOSTER 
Director of Finance & Public Value              Interim Director for Children and Young People’s Futures  

 
Please ask for: Adrian Fox 
Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk 

 
 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9

mailto:Adrian.fox@devon.gov.uk


DEF/23/04 
Devon Education Forum 

18 January 2023 
 
 

2023-24 SCHOOLS FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS – TRANSFER TO THE HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 
 
Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value  and Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that DEF: 
 

a) Reconsider based on the DfE request and specifically approve to transfer 0.5% between blocks for 2023-24 through a one-off transfer of the growth 
fund surplus and make recommendation to Cabinet. 
All to Vote 

 
b) If the above transfer is no approved, ensure that the reasons for this decision are fully captured in DEF’s minutes and includes a discussion of the 

statements in “2. Reasons for Transfer”  
 
1. Background 
 
1.1. At its meeting of 23rd November the Devon Education Forum (Schools Forum) refused to allow the transfer of 0.5% funding to the High Needs Block.  

Following this decision the County Council made a disapplication to the Secretary of State for Education to overrule this decision and allow the 
transfer in order to support children with Special Educational Needs. 
 

1.2. Following this disapplication, and at the request of the DfE, officers from the County Council met with the DfE and the DfE has asked that, following 
the announcement of the Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG) funding for schools (where the indicative allocation shows an additional £17 
million (3.4%) for Devon mainstream schools), Schools Forum reconsider its decision. 

 
1.3. The DfE has stated that it does not expect the Schools Forum to rely on the outcomes of the Consultations on Schools Funding arrangements for 

2023-24 to make this decision, because the MSAG puts schools in a much better financial position than at the consultation. 
 

1.4. The DfE also stated that it is not expecting a new consultation to be held due to time restrictions. 
 

1.5. If the Schools Forum does not agree the transfer, the DfE expects the reasons for this to be minuted. The minutes should include (but not be limited 
to) a view on each statement made under section 2 - Reasons for the transfer below. 

 
2. Reasons for the transfer 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 10



 
2.1. For 2023-24, the block transfer is set at up to 0.5% of the Schools Block into another block, with Schools Forum approval. (DEF 22/12, Minute 69) 

Devon proposed a transfer from the schools’ allocations through the schools national funding formula of 0.5% (£2.48 million) to the High Needs Block 
to support the demands of the High Needs Block and in particular the work on cost preventio

Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

18/01/23 
 

 

DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
 

18 January 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Schools Members 
Primary Headteachers 

 

Mr C Tribble Honiton Primary 
Mr G Chown 
Mr P Walker 
Ms R Miller 

Ventrus MAT (Academy) 
First Federation Trust (Academy) 
Kingskerswell CE Primary, Substitute  

  
Primary Governors  
Mr J Clements 
Ms K Brimacombe 

Cranbrook, St Martin’s CE Primary 
Whitchurch Primary, First Fed’n (Academy) 

 
Secondary Headteachers 

 

Mrs S Crook 
Ms F Bowler 
Ms J Fossey 
Ms Mr G Hill 

Federation of Tiverton Schools 
Braunton Academy 
West Exe School, Ted Wragg MAT (Academy) 
Academy Trust (Academy) 

 
Secondary Governors 

 

Mr A Hines 
Ms G Sanders 
Mr A Walmsley  
 

(Education SW Trust) (Academy)   
Athena Learning Trust (Academy) 
The Ted Wragg Multi Academy Trust (Academy)  
 

Nursery School  
Mrs S Baker 

 
Westexe 

  
Special Headteacher 
Mr K Bennett 

 
Marland School 

  
  Special Governor 
Mrs F Butler 
 
Alternative Provision 
Mr R Gasson 
 
Non-Schools Members 

Marland School (Chair) 
 
 
WAVE Multi Academy Trust 
 

Mr B Blythe 
Mrs B Alderson 
Ms G Rolstone 
 
Observer 
Councillor A Leadbetter 

Exeter Diocesan Board of Education (Faith) Sub 
PETROC  
Teachers Consultative Committee (TCC) 
Early Years, Private & Voluntary Independent 
 
Cabinet Member – Children’s Services and 
Schools 

  



2 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
18/01/23 

 
Apologies 

  Ms R Saim                 Cedar Tree Federation     
 
 
  

 72   Minutes 
 
DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  

 73   Matters Arising from the Last Meeting and Report back on Issues Raised 
with Cabinet/f40 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Cabinet Member - Children’s Services & Schools advised that Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and the substantial High Needs 
Block deficit was a top priority for Cabinet and the County Council.  He was 
always willing to be available to discuss such matters with the Forum and 
school leadership, as well as f40 issues, as a representative on f40’s 
Executive.  
  
The Cabinet Member also introduced Mr Julian Wooster, recently appointed 
Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (see also minute 74 
below for further joint issues debated).    
  

 74   Children and Young People’s Futures Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Chair welcomed Mr Julian Wooster, Interim Director of Children and 
Young People’s Futures who outlined his proposals for developing the 
service, working alongside the Cabinet Member (Children’s Services & 
Schools).   
  
The Interim Director indicated that the SEND improvement programme was 
the pressing priority, including controlling spend on independent special 
school placements.  He welcomed working alongside the Interim SEND 
Strategic Director. Devon had to perform better, within a national system that 
was not working well and leading to a complex and very difficult environment 
to manage school and family expectations.  This was to be seen as a whole 
Council issue, not a service issue.   
  
A Forum Member’s questions concerned senior leadership around SEND and 
communication with the Forum over the Cabinet and the County Council’s 
position on SEND.  Whilst recognising recent SEND progress, there was 
concern that as a number of key leadership posts were currently interim, 



3 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

18/01/23 
 

 

vision could further change when permanent appointments were made.  The 
Forum and Phase Associations remained committed to working alongside the 
Council.  
  
Regular senior leadership reports to Forum meetings were also requested. 
  

 75   Membership 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Chair welcomed Ms Rachel Miller, substitute member (Kingskerswell CE 
Primary) to the meeting.             
  

 76   Education & Learning Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Interim Director of Children and 
Young People’s Futures, noting further developments since the publishing of 
the Report i.e.:- 
  
(a) School Effectiveness Service 
  
A revised Report recommendation in relation to school improvement (section 
4 of the Report), proposed the use of Financial Intervention Panel, Schools 
(FIPS)’ surplus funding for 2023/24 only.  Some funding would also remain 
within FIPS in line with its prudent approach in supporting schools facing 
additional challenges; and  
  
(b) Education Psychology Service (EPS) 
  
The Interim SEND Director reported on the difficult decision to pause trading 
at least to the end of the summer term, with currently an 8 month wait for a 
pupil to receive an Education Psychologist assessment.  The Department for 
Education (DfE) had acknowledged the difficult position (in Devon) and the 
need to address the backlog of cases.   
  
There were plans to develop a sustainable service as part of the wider 
strategic plan, including:- 
-recruitment process for four specialist senior staff working with schools; 
-the SEND improvement plan was nearly ready for sign off; 
-working together to ascertain what support schools needed; 
-review of the funded structure and being creative with High Needs funding; 
-Education Health & Care Plan (EHCP) good practice in-house/outside.  
  
The Interim SEND Director would be sending a letter to schools and parents 
advising of the pause in the Education Psychology Service and offering 
apology for this.   
  



4 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
18/01/23 

 
The Report also considered school attendance and communications with 
schools.   
  
DECISION: 
  
(a) that surplus funding from within the Financial Intervention Panel, Schools 
(FIPS) budget for 2022/23 be carried forward and used for school 
improvement (school effectiveness service) for 2023/24 i.e. for one year only, 
at an estimated cost of £640,000, be approved;  
  
(Vote:  Maintained Primary)  
(Vote: Maintained Secondary) 
  
(b) that the draft letter to schools and parents regarding the pause in the 
Education Psychology Service be sent to the Chair of the High Needs 
Funding Sub-Group for comment prior to despatch.   
   
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) – (a);  
Interim SEND Director (Jackie Ross) – (b). 
  

 77   Finance Update 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
(a) Schools Finance Group Minutes - 6 January 2023                 
  
The Forum considered the above minutes, including the respective minutes 
relating to the Finance Update Report at (b) and other DEF agenda items 
where appropriate. 
  
Also available at 
Schools Finance Group (SFG) – Education and Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
DECISION:  
  
that the minutes of the Schools Finance Group (SFG), 6 January 2023            
be received. 
  
(b) Finance Update Report  
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Interim Director of Children & Young 
People’s Futures and Director of Finance and Public Value (DEF/23/02). 
  
Month 8 outturn forecast 2022/23 saw an overall DSG overspend spend of 
£40.6m due to the continued demand on High Needs and the growing 
demand on SEN placements within the Independent Sector despite creating 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/schools-finance-group/


5 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

18/01/23 
 

 

more Devon special school places.  This was an adverse change of £458,000 
since month 7.  
  
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) management action was anticipated to 
deliver £6.3m savings in this financial year (£3.9m to date). 
  
The Report highlighted reasons for a projected cumulative DSG deficit to 
March 2023 of £127.2m, increasing to £144m by 2024/25, i.e. £4.9m over that 
included in the DfE Safety Valve. Solutions to mitigate the in-year overspend 
were being reviewed.  
  
The increasing DSG deficit could have considerable impact on future DSG  
education budgets as well as Devon County Council.  Action was required 
now by all stakeholders, working in partnership to reduce the demand on 
EHCPs and independent placements.    
  
Member’s discussion included:-  
  
-concern that with the projected cumulative DSG deficit to March 2023 of 
£127.2m increasing to £144m by 2024/25, the management actions resulting 
in savings may not be sufficient to rectify the deficit position (whilst noting 
some savings were longer term); and  
  
--whether the DfE had yet confirmed that Devon had been accepted onto the 
DSG Safety Valve Programme, recognising the serious risks should this not 
be the outcome.  
  
In response:- 
  
-the Interim SEND Strategic Director advised of a number of projects 
(including Team Around the School) and the work of a senior group 
with experience and expertise, which was for example preventing 
independent special school placements (wherever Devon provision was 
appropriate); and   
  
-the Director of Finance and Public Value advised that a DfE response on the 
Safety Valve position was still awaited, although there had been a further 
formal senior leadership approach to the DfE in December 2022.  A further 
follow up would now be made. 
  
DECISION: 
  
(a) that month 8 DSG monitoring position be noted along with the Forum’s 
ongoing concerns at the DSG deficit, recognising there was much work 
required to reach a sustainable solution; and  
  
(b) that the current Safety Valve/DSG manage plan position and further formal 
senior leadership approach to the DfE be noted.   
  



6 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
18/01/23 

 
ACTION:   
  
Director of Finance and Public Value (Adrian Fox) – (b)   
  

 78   Dedicated Schools Grant 2023-24: Budget Planning 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value 
and Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/03) 
regarding the:- 
  
DSG Settlement 2023-24 
Schools Block              
Central School Services Block 
High Needs Block 
Early Years Block 
Other Schools Grants 
DSG Deficit & Management Plan.  
  
In relation to the Schools Block, the government funding settlement was £2m 
below a fully funded National Funding Formula, therefore to ensure the block 
remained within its funding requirements actions were required as set out in 
section 2 of the Report.   
  
DISCISION: 
  
(a) that the reduction of the size of the growth fund from £2.8 million for 2023-
24 to £1.8 million be approved, in line with the 2023-24 spending forecast.  
  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI) 
  
(b) that the use of the balance from the reduction of size the growth fund for 
2023-24 against the shortfall of £970,000 in Schools Funding that remained 
after reducing the Sparsity Factor to £47,300 for Primary and £72,900 for 
Secondary be approved. 
  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI)  
  
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance & Public Value (Adrian Fox)          
  
 
 
 
 
 
  



7 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

18/01/23 
 

 

 79   2023-24 Schools Funding Arrangements - Transfer to the High Needs 
Block 
 
DISCUSSION: 
  
The Forum considered the Report of the Director of Finance & Public Value 
and Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Futures (DEF/23/04) 
regarding the reconsideration of the transfer 0.5% between blocks for 2023-24 
through a one-off transfer of the growth fund surplus, to support the demands 
of the High Needs Block and in particular the work on cost prevention and 
reduction, as set out in the Report.  
  
This followed the Forum’s refusal of this transfer at its last meeting and 
subsequent disapplication by the County Council to the Secretary of State for 
Education to overrule this decision.  The DfE subsequently had requested the 
forum to reconsider their decision following the announcement of the 
Mainstream Schools Additional Grant (MSAG) funding for schools (indicative 
Devon allocation of an additional £17m (3.4%)), which placed schools in a 
much better financial position than at the time of Devon’s school funding 
consultations in October 2022.  The DfE did not expect the Forum to rely upon 
the outcomes of that consultation.  
  
A Forum representative commented that although this proposal had been 
discussed at the Schools Finance Group on 6 January 2023, there had been 
further developments, he also expressed concern at the DfE’s comments in 
relation to consideration of the October 2022 Devon consultation response.  
However there was now an opportunity to demonstrate and evidence the 
impact on schools of the proposal for the one -off Growth Fund surplus 
transfer for 2023-24 only, without individual school budgets being impacted.    
This should then form an early basis for the next year’s consultation round 
when money would be required from individual school budgets.    
  
DISCISION: 
  
that Cabinet be recommended:- 
  
that the transfer of 0.5% between blocks for 2023-24 through a one-off 
transfer of the growth fund surplus be supported (following its reconsideration 
as requested by the DfE). 
  
(Vote: Schools, Academies and PVI) 
    
ACTION: 
  
Director of Finance & Public Value (Adrian Fox) 
 
 
 
   



8 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
18/01/23 

 
 80   Standing (and other) Groups 

 
DISCUSSION:  
  
The Forum received the following from its standing and other groups 
(excepting Schools’ Finance Group (SFG) minutes, (considered under 
Finance Update minute above):- 
  
(a) School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022.  
  
Also available at 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions Group (SOCA) – Education and 
Families (devon.gov.uk) 
  
(b) High Needs Funding Sub Group  
  
The Chair’s verbal update of the meeting held on 16 January 2022 was 
noted.  In summary the group had considered communications to schools and 
key messages of keeping more children in mainstream school.     The 
ambition for a mindset change was important to slow the level of EHCPs and 
SEN placements. 
  
The next work area for the group was to look at the funding framework in the 
round assisted by a task & finish group, reporting back to the Forum in due 
course.                      
  

 81   Review of standard agenda items 
 
Members identified standard matters they would like to be included within 
future Forum agendas (predominantly to be included with the Head of 
Education Update standard agenda item):- 
  
Education/School Key Performance Indicators 
Education/School Performance Data 
Key Priorities 
SEND outcomes 
Ofsted outcomes reported on a termly basis (including % schools according to 
Ofsted rating and any shift in patterns) 
Reports from Devon regarding SEND (including risks) and schools’ feedback 
reports. 
  

 82   Correspondence 
 
- 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/educationandfamilies/school-information/devon-education-forum/school-organisation-capital-and-admissions-group-soca/


9 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 

18/01/23 
 

 

 83   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Meetings at 10am. Please check venue/arrangements 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
  
Wednesday 22 March 2023  
Wednesday 21 June 2023  
Wednesday 22 November 2023  
Wednesday 17 January 2024  
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.52 am 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

